ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company Jennifer C. Sedlachek
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 Project Manager

Qakland, California 94611

510 547 8196 Telephone

510 547 8706 Facsimile

RECEIVED
9:01 am, Apr 22, 2010 EXon Mobil

Alameda County
Environmental Health

April 12,2010

Ms, Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #70238/2200 East 12" Street, Oakland California.

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Request to Remove Remediation System,
dated April 12, 2010, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of
Petaluma, California, and details activities for the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,

K Sedlol

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Request to Remove Remediation System, dated April 12, 2010

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Shay Wideman, The Valero Companies, Environmental Liability Management

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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April 12, 2010
ERI 229314BJ.L48

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobil Environmental Services
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Request to Remove Remediation System
Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, California

Ms. Sedlachek:

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services (EMES), on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) operated a dual-phase extraction (DPE) remediation system at the
subject site from January 2004 to July 2008. In a submittal dated March 6, 2008, ERI evaluated
operational data for the DPE remediation system and groundwater monitoring and sampling data at the
site and requested authorization from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental
Health Services (ACEH) to discontinue operation of the DPE system.

in the ACEH response letter dated July 31, 2008 (Appendix A), it was requested that the remediation
system remain on site in case groundwater concentrations rebound. Since system shut down on
July 29, 2008, dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater samples collected from the
monitoring wells have remained at levels that do not warrant active remediation and no significant
increase in groundwater concentrations have been observed (Table 1A and 1B). ERI requests
authorization to decommission the DPE system at the subject site.

ERI plans to proceed with system decommissioning activities during second quarter 2010 unless
otherwise directed by the ACEH.

LIMITATIONS

For any documents cited that were not generated by ERI, the data taken from those documents is used
“as is” and is assumed to be accurate. ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no
warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these

documents.

This document was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental,
geological, and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or
geotechnical references are implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of the geologic conditions at
the site for this investigation is made from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may

vary away from these data points.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, CA 94954 | Tel: 707.766.2000 | Fax: 707.789.0414 | A/C10-611383



ERI 229314BJ.L37 Former Exxon Service Station 70238, Oakland, California April 12, 2010

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Matthew T. Herman
Project Engineer

_SC
il Ranp o)
Heidi L. Dieffenbach-Carle

P.G. 6793

cc: Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G., Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Shay Wideman, The Valero Companies, P.O. Box 696000, San Antonio, Texas 78269

Enclosures:
Table 1A Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Appendix A Agency Correspondence



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feét) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pglL) (pgiL) (nglL) (uglL) (pglL) (pglL) (nglt)
Monitoring Well Samples
MW9A 06/13/88 - -- -— -— -- - - <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0
MWOA 10/24/88 - — -— - - -— - <0.5 <1.0 <20 <1.0
MWOA 10/13/89 100.071 —_ -— -— - - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
MWSA 10/19/90 100.07 1 — - -— <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 02/05/92 100.07 | 6.93 93.14 - <50 - - 1.1 1.8 0.6 1.3
MWOA 05/05/92 100.07 | 6.95 93.12 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGA 09/14/92 100.07 | 7.65 92.42 -— <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 11/16/92 100.07 1 7.35 92.72 - <50 -— -— 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 02/03/93 100.07 | 7.85 92.22 - 140 - - 17 19 1.6 20
MWOA 05/18/93 100.07 | 6.95 93.12 — <50 -— - 0.8 <0.5 1.3 7
MWO9A 08/26/93 100.07 | 7.14 92.93 -— <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 11/04/93 100.07 | 7.23 92.84 - <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 02/04/94 100.07 | 6.70 93.37 -— <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 05/31/94 100.07 | 6.74 93.33 -— <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 10/26/94 11.46 7.06 4.40 -— <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 05/15/95 11.46 6.32 5.14 - <50 - -— 0.52 0.67 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 11/02/95 11.46 7.16 4.30 No <50 <10 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 04/26/96 11.46 6.33 5.13 No -— - - -- - -—
MWOA 08/22/96 11.46 7.02 4.44 No - - - — - -— —
MWGA 02/24/97 11.46 — -— - — — - -— - -— —_
MWOA 03/16/98 11.46 6.14 5.32 No <200 40,000 - 7.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW9A 04/21/98 11.46 6.29 5.17 No <50 53,000 -— 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 07/22/98 14.53 6.58 7.95 No <250 18,000 -— <25 <25 <25 <25
MWOA 12/22/98 14.53 6.47 8.06 No <50 5,200 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoA 02/26/99 14.53 6.38 8.15 No <100 10,000 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MWOA 05/27/99 a 14.53 6.56 7.97 No <5,000 15,300 - <50 <50 <50 <50
MW9A 08/03/99 14.53 9.39 5.14 No <50 <2.5 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGOA 12/03/99 1453 6.52 8.01 No <50 1,400 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.67b
MWOA 02/29/00 14.53 5.31 9.22 No <50 20,000 - 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 05/18/00 1453 6.31 8.22 No <50 14,000 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 07/24/00 14.53 6.54 7.99 No <50 7,400 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 10/09/00 14.53 6.00 8.53 No <50 2,300 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 01/10/01 14.53 6.34 8.19 No <50 3,700 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 04/10/01 14.53 9.31 5.22 No <50 11,000 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 07/12/01 14.53 — — No <50 3,600 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHa MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (fest) (ngt) (pgiL) (po/lL) {(ng/L) (ng/L) (pglL) (pglL)
MWO9A 08/17/01 ¢ 14.53 6.61 7.92 - — - — o= == =
MWOA 10/11/01 14.53 7.03 7.50 No <50 1,700 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGA 10/11/01 14.51 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWO9A 01/11/02 14.51 5.93 8.58 No 2,090e 31,000e - 18.6e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 04/12/02 14.51 6.41 8.10 No 34,300 32,200 - <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MWOA 07/12/02 14.51 6.64 7.87 No 6,760 8,070 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGA 10/11/02 14.51 6.76 7.75 No 2,420 2,860 3,040 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 01/10/03 14.51 5.90 8.61 No 38,800 51,900 - 103 15.0 <5.0 13.0
MWOA 04/09/03 14.51 6.38 813 No 34,200 38,600 - 14.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWOA 07/22/03 14.51 6.56 7.95 No 20,200 19,500 - 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 10/01/03 14.51 6.72 7.79 No 9,460 — 7,620 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 01/06/04 14.51 5.89 8.62 No 8,540 11,600 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 06/07/04 1451 6.80 7.71 No 3,470 — 5,600 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9A 08/30/04 d 14.51 - - - - -— - - - - -
MWOA 12/13/04 14.51 5.99 8.52 No 1,130 - 1,360 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 03/14/05 14.51 6.03 8.48 No 2,150 - 2,560 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGA 06/08/05 14.51 14.33 0.18 No 1,610 - 2,040 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 09/01/05 14.51 6.50 8.01 No 1,020 -—- 1,320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 12/09/05 i 14.51 16.50 -1.99 No 1,140 - 801 1.16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWSA 12/30/05 14.51 5.21 9.30 No -— - -— - —_ -— ——
MWOA 03/07/06 14.51 16.01 -1.50 No 400 — 560 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5
MWSA 06/26/06 14.51 6.10 8.41 No 390 -- 430 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5
MWO9A 09/25/06 14.51 6.54 7.97 No 150 -— 172 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 12/15/06 14.51 16.21 -1.70 No 250k - 190 <25 <2.5 <25 <25
MWO9A 03/29/07 14.51 7.95 6.56 No 173 - 144 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54
MWO9A 06/12/07 14.51 6.49 8.02 No 69k - 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 08/23/07 14.51 6.48 8.03 No <50 - 46 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWGOA 11/27/07 14.51 6.61 7.90 No <50 - 36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 02/01/08 14.51 5.56 8.95 No <50 - 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWO9A 05/19/08 14.51 6.59 7.92 No <50 — 43 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 08/01/08 14.51 6.57 7.94 No <50 -- 41 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWO9A 10/07/08 14.51 6.32 8.19 No <50 - 19 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 01/30/09 14.51 5.96 8.55 No <50 - 37 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9A 04/01/09 14.51 5.95 8.56 No 68 - 91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 07/02/09 14.51 6.11 8.40 No <50 — 40 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWO9A 01/41/10d 14.51 == - —- - -— = m—- — -— -
MwoB 06/13/88 — --- - - - - - 350 7.8 66 160
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (pglL) {pg/lL) (ng/L) (pgiL) (pglL) (pgiL) (vg/L)
MW9B 10/24/88 - - - - — - - 84 <1.0 3.1 3.2
MW9B 10/13/89 98.411 — - - - -- -— 41 <0.5 <05 <3.0
MW9B 10/19/90 98.41| --- --- -— 62 - - 27 <0.5 23 <0.5
MW9B 02/05/92 98.411 5.95 92.46 - 60 - — 14 <0.5 2.9 25
MWoB 05/05/92 98.411 5.92 92.49 - 620 - -— 180 24 8.4 2.2
MW9B 09/14/92 98.411 6.60 91.81 - 110 - - 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOB 11/16/92 98.411 6.35 92.06 - 200 - - 33 <0.5 4.2 1.4
MwW9oB 02/03/93 98.411 6.50 91.91 — 12,000 -— - 320 13 35 110
MWSB 05/18/93 98.411 6.42 91.99 - 180 - -— 1.1 <0.5 2.6 5.9
MW9B 08/26/93 98.411 6.28 92.13 —_ 180 -— -— 36 <0.5 3 1.7
MW9B 11/04/93 98.411 6.23 92.18 - 98 - - 13 <0.5 14 <0.5
MWoB 02/04/94 98.411 5.92 92.49 - 790 -— — 170 1.3 12 0.8
MW9B 05/31/94 98.411 9.22 89.19 - 1,000 - — 150 25 8.0 21
MwWoB 10/26/94 9.80 6.04 3.76 - 84 -— - 2.8 0.72 <05 <0.5
MWOB 05/15/95 9.80 5.34 4.46 -— 2,800 - - 420 25 27 6.7
MW9oB 11/02/95 9.80 6.14 3.66 No 130 <10 - 3.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOoB 04/26/96 9.80 5.66 4.14 No 270 70 - 130 2.8 6.7 <3
MWoB 08/22/96 9.80 6.16 3.64 No 210 31 - 5.7 6.8 1.1 9.2
MW9B 02/24/97 9.80 5.58 4.22 No 1,400 1,300 - 76 14 4.1 1.2
MWIB 03/16/98 12.83 5.32 7.51 No 860 1,500 - 140 2.0 1.1 <2.0
MW9B 04/21/98 12.83 5.49 7.34 No 1,800 18,000 - 300 <5.0 7.9 <5.0
MW3SB 07/22/98 12.83 5.79 7.04 No <500 26,000 - 13 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW9B 12/22/98 12.83 5.69 7.14 No 700 21,000 — 110 341 9.1 14
MWaB 02/26/99 12.83 5.10 7.73 No 8,800 8,000 - 2,000 <25 52 38
MW9B 05/18/99 12.83 5.65 7.18 No <10,000 42,100 - 158 <100 <100 <100
MW9B 08/03/99 12.83 6.24 6.59 No 960 24,900 -— <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWaB 12/03/99 12.83 5.66 717 No <50 1,000 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoB 02/29/00 12.83 4.61 8.22 No 3,100 25,000 -— 900 7 23 71
MW9aB 05/18/00 12.83 5.54 7.29 No 780 34,000 26,000 150 <25 45 <25
MwW9oB 07/24/00 12.83 8.75 4.08 No <250 39,000 -— 8 <2.5 <25 <25
MW9oB 10/09/00 12.83 484 7.99 No <1,200 30,000 -— 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaB 01/10/01 12.83 5.56 7.27 No <250 32,000 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9B 04/10/01 12.83 5.40 7.43 No 360 27,000 — 69.0 <25 22.0 29.8
MWaB 07/12/01 12.83 - — No <250 41,000 -— <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
MWoB 08/17/01 ¢ 12.83 5.83 7.00 - - — -— — - -— s
MWOB 10/11/01 12.83 8.70 4.13 No <250 24,000 -— <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
MWaB 11/01/01 12.84 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MW9IB 01/11/02 12.84 5.16 7.68 No 9,170e 14,600e — 66.0e <10.0 54.0 <10.0

Page 3 of 16



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (uglL) (uglt) (o) (o)  (ugl)  (ugl)
MW9B 04/12/02 12.84 5.57 7.27 No 29,600 28,600 — 12.0 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MW9IB 07/12/02 12.84 5.81 7.03 No 20,200 27,700 -— <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0
MW9B 10/11/02 f 12.84 5.91 6.93 No 18,900 24,300 28,200 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3B 01/10/03 12.84 5.09 7.75 No 14,900 18,600 - 118 1.0 6.5 3.6
MWAB 04/09/03 12.84 5.51 7.33 No 21,800 24,900 - 51.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
MW9oB 07/22/03 12.84 6.09 6.75 No 33,500 36,800 -— <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWaB 10/01/03 12.84 6.16 6.68 No 25,500 --- 19,100 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9B 01/06/04 12.84 5.14 7.70 No 10,400 -— 15,700 16.9 18 18.6 17
MWOB 06/07/04 12.84 9.47 3.37 No 3,910 -— 1,960 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9B 08/30/04 12.84 h h h 954h -— 925h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5 <0.5h
MwWaB 12/13/04 12.84 4.96 7.88 No 233 - 140 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoB 03/14/05 12.84 5.52 7.32 No 523 - 504 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9B 06/08/05 12.84 6.70 6.14 No 114 - 130 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9B 09/01/05 12.84 5.92 6.92 No 90.5 - 82.6 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoB 12/09/05 12.84 8.46 4.38 No 207 — 149 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoB 12/30/05 12.84 459 8.25 No - -— — -— - -— -
MW9B 03/07/06 12.84 6.41 6.43 No 98 -— 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9B 06/26/06 12.84 5.71 7.13 No 130 - 39 0.63 <0.50 0.53 0.53
MW9B 09/25/06 12.84 6.35 6.49 No <50.0 - 7.40 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9B 12/15/06 12.84 6.77 6.07 No <50 - 1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9B 03/29/07 12.84 6.40 6.44 No 197 -— 225 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59
MW9B 06/12/07 12.84 6.05 6.79 No 53k — 52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaB 08/23/07 12.84 717 5.67 No 140k - 230 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWgaB 11/27/07 12.84 6.63 6.21 No <50 - 36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9B 02/01/08 12.84 5.31 7.53 No <50 - 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWAB 05/19/08 12.84 6.65 6.19 No 51k - 73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoB 08/01/08 12.84 6.15 6.69 No <50 -- 63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWIB 10/07/08 12.84 5.76 7.08 No <50 6.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaB 01/30/09 12.84 5.62 7.22 No <50 45 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOB 04/01/09 12.84 5.36 7.48 No <50 - 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9B 07/02/09 12.84 5.65 7.19 No <50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9B 0111110 12.84 5.66 718 No <500 - 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaC 06/13/88 - - - — -— -— — <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0
MWOC 10/24/88 — — - -— - - - <0.5 <1.0 <20 <1.0
MWEC 10/13/89 99.73 1 -— - -— - - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
MWgaC 10/19/90 99.731 — - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaC 02/05/92 99.731 6.44 93.29 -— <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street

Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (fest) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/l) (bght) (HglL) (pght) (pglt) (pgll) (pgh)
MwaC 05/05/92 99.731 6.50 93.23 -—- <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9IC 09/14/92 99.73 1| 7.00 92.73 - <50 -— --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MweC 11/16/92 99.73 1 6.72 93.01 — <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3C 02/03/93 99.731 5.75 93.98 --- <50 --- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9IC 05/18/93 99.73 1| 6.72 93.01 - <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwac 08/26/93 99.73 1 6.84 92.89 - <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWAC 11/04/93 99.731 6.90 92.83 --- <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaC 02/04/94 99.73 1 6.28 93.45 -— <50 -— — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWeoC 05/31/94 99.731 6.42 93.31 - - — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWgaC 10/26/94 11.14 6.80 4.34 - — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaC 05/15/95 11.14 5.72 5.42 -— - - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaC 11/02/95 11.14 6.88 4.26 -- — - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaC 04/26/96 11.14 6.28 4.86 - --- — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWeaC 08/22/96 11.14 6.65 4.49 — - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9C 03/16/98 11.14 5.51 5.63 No <500 150,000 -- 24 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWgaC 04/21/98 11.14 5.83 5.31 No 150 130,000 150,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWgC 07/22/98 14.19 6.43 7.76 No <500 95,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW9C 12/22/98 14.19 6.16 8.03 No <500 84,000 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW9aC 02/26/99 14.19 5.46 8.73 No <250 55,000 - <25 <25 <25 <25
MWacC 05/18/99 14.19 6.27 7.92 No <25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <250 <250
MwWaC 08/03/99 14.19 7.13 7.06 No 210 69,200 - <1.0 1.3 <1.0 <1.0
MweC 12/03/99 14.19 6.17 8.02 No 290 50,000 <25 <25 <25 <25
MwWaC 02/29/00 14.19 4.49 9.70 No <250 40,000 -— <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5
MWSC 05/18/00 14.19 5.96 8.23 No <250 46,000 33,000 <25 <25 <25 <25
MwaC 07/24/00 14.19 6.47 7.72 No <250 44,000 - <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
MwecC 10/09/00 14.19 6.57 7.62 No <250 39,000 -- <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
MwWgaC 01/10/01 14.19 6.09 8.10 No <250 42,000 - <25 <2.5 <25 <25
MwW9C 04/10/01 14.19 7.88 6.31 No <250 35,000 - <25 <25 <25 <25
MWaC 07/12/01 14.19 - - No <250 32,000 -— <25 <25 <25 <25
MwaC 08/17/01 ¢ 14.19 6.60 7.59 - -— - - - — - -—
MW9C 10/11/01 14.19 6.67 7.52 No <250 53,000 - <25 <25 <25 <25
MWoC 11/01/01 14.16 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWOC 01/11/02 14.16 5.29 8.87 No 2,470e 90,000e -— 0.90e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWeC 04/12/02 14.16 6.14 8.02 No 70,400 66,800 - <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MWaC 07/12/02 14.16 6.54 7.62 No 50,900 58,300 - <500 <500 <500 <500
MW9C 10/11/02 14.16 6.73 7.43 No 52,100 58,800 76,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
MWSC 01/10/03 14.16 5.21 8.95 No 40,600 55,500 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWeC 04/09/03 14.16 6.08 8.08 No 24,700 29,600 - <5.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street

Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) {(pglL) (pg/L) (pgil) (pgll) (HglL) (pglL)
MWaC 07/22/03 14.16 6.47 7.69 No 13,800 13,100 = 1.40 <05 <05 <05
MW9C 10/01/03 14.16 6.62 7.54 No 9,100 . 38,400 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWOC 01/06/04 14.16 4.86 9.30 No 4,160 . 5,020 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOC 06/07/04 14.16 7.35 6.81 No 4,480 3,420 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05
MWaC 08/30/04 14.16 h h h 1,950h 1,950h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWIC 12/13/04 14.16 5.03 9.13 No 610 705 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9OC 03/14/05 14.16 5.63 8.53 No 906 - 1,110 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9C 06/08/05 14.16 12.75 1.41 No 854 1,100 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWeOC 09/01/05 14.16 6.95 7.21 No 361 409 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWgC 12/09/05 14.16 7.54 6.62 No 217 171 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9C 12/30/05 14.16 4.21 9.95 No = - e - - e
MWOC 03/07/06 14.16 12.48 1.68 No 320 480 <20 <20 <20 <2.0
MWOC 06/26/06 14.16 6.36 7.80 No 350 300 <2.0 <20 <20 <20
MWOC 09/25/06 14.16 6.71 7.45 No 136 234 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9C 12/15/06 14.16 12.21 1.95 No 190k 260 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10
MWOC 03/29/07 14.16 12.30 1.86 No 483 396 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9C 06/12/07 14.16 6.97 7.19 No 200k — 250 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0
MWOC 08/23/07 14.16 6.84 7.32 No 55k — 51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWeC 11/27/07 14.16 1.73 2.43 No 170k 230 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW9C 02/01/08 14.16 11.22 2.94 No 77k 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.77
MW9C 05/19/08 14.16 10.70 3.46 No 75k 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaC 08/01/08 14.16 7.24 6.92 No 61k - 89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoC 10/07/08 14.16 6.67 7.49 No 120 150 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWOC 01/30/09 14.16 6.08 8.08 No 80 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9C 04/01/09 14.16 5.98 8.18 No o1 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoC 07/02/09 14.16 6.45 7.71 No <50 69 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MwoC 01/11/10 14.16 6.17 7.99 No 100 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 10/24/88 — - - — <0.5 <1.0 <20 <10
MWOD 10/13/89 101.46 — e = - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MWD 10/19/90 101.461 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MWED 02/05/92 101.461 7.78 93.68 — <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9D 05/05/92 101.461 7.90 93.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWD 09/14/92 101.461 8.45 93.01 — <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MWED 11/16/92 101.461 8.10 93.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSD 02/03/93 101.461 7.07 94.39 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWED 05/18/93 101.461 7.85 93.61 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWED 08/26/93 101.461 8.30 93.16 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street

Oakland, Califomnia

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (vglL) {uglL) (pglL) (pgll) (bglt) (HgL) (nglt)
MWD 11/04/93 101.461 8.33 93.13 -- <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaD 02/04/94 101.46 | 7.66 93.80 - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 05/31/94 101461 6.80 94.66 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 10/26/94 12.90 8.34 4.56 - - -- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSD 05/15/95 12.90 7.22 5.68 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 11/02/95 12.90 8.31 4.59 - - -- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 04/26/96 12.90 7.58 5.32 - - —- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 08/22/96 12.90 8.12 4.78 -— -— --- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOD 03/16/98 12.90 6.94 5.96 No <50 10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWAD 04/21/98 12.90 7.22 5.68 No <50 12 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaD 07/22/98 15.98 7.85 8.13 No <50 13 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 12/22/98 15.98 7.58 8.40 No <50 12 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaD 02/26/99 15.98 6.42 9.56 No <50 310 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 05/18/99 15.98 6.55 9.43 No <2,500 13,500 -— <25 <25 <25 <25
MWQD 08/03/99 15.98 8.34 7.64 No <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 12/03/99 15.98 7.56 8.42 No <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 02/29/00 15.98 4.82 11.16 No <50 2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 05/18/00 15.98 7.40 8.58 No <50 6.2 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 07/24/00 15.98 7.91 8.07 No <50 14 -— <0.5 <0.5 0.85 0.74
MWD 10/09/00 15.98 8.02 7.96 No <50 14 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 01/10/01 15.98 7.26 8.72 No <50 18 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaD 04/10/01 15.98 7.32 8.66 No <50 14 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 07/12/01 15.98 - - No <50 22 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSD 08/17/01d 15.98 - - - -— - - -— —- - —
MWaD 10/11/01 15.98 8.16 7.82 No <50 24 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 11/01/01 15.97 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWD 01/11/02 15.97 6.64 9.33 No 352e 2.0e -—- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 04/12/02 15.97 7.58 8.39 No 191 192 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWSD 07/12/02 15.97 8.01 7.96 No 108 124 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 10/11/02 15.97 8.13 7.84 No 187 243 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 01/10/03 15.97 5.98 9.99 No 386 132 - 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 04/09/03 15.97 7.53 8.44 No 468 292 - 3.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8D 07/22/03 15.97 7.87 8.10 No 446 339 -— 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3D 10/01/03 15.97 8.04 7.93 No 402 - 362 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 01/06/04 15.97 6.31 9.66 No 722 - 80.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaD 06/07/04 15.97 8.17 7.80 No 237 - 353 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 08/30/04 d 15.97 - -— -— -— - - - - -— —
MwWaD 12/13/04 15.97 5.39 10.58 No 379 - 353 4.80 0.7 <0.5 0.9
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street

Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (pglL) {uglL) (pg/L) (pglt) (nglL) (pgll) {nglL)
MW9D 03/14/05 15.97 6.93 9.04 No <50.0 13.8 <0.50 <05 <05 <0.5
MW9D 06/08/05 15.97 8.83 7.14 No <50.0 57.2 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05
MW9D 09/01/05 15.97 7.99 7.98 No 64.3 51.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 12/09/05 15.97 7.96 8.01 No 56.3 33.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 12/30/05 d 15.97 - . o — — = -
MWD 03/07/06 15.97 6.19 9.78 No <50 9.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 06/26/06 15.97 7.68 8.29 No <50 97 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOD 09/25/06 15.97 8.00 7.97 No <50.0 13.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 12115/06 15.97 6.91 9.06 No <50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 03/29/07 15.97 8.53 7.44 No <50 6.91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 06/12/07 15.97 8.21 7.76 No <50 9.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 08/23/07 15.97 8.27 7.70 No <50 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 11/27/07 15.97 8.67 7.30 No <50 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 02/01/08 15.97 6.24 9.73 No <50 47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 05/19/08 15.97 8.64 7.33 No <0.50 9.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWSD 08/01/08 15.97 8.45 7.52 No <50 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWSD 10/07/08 15.97 8.00 7.97 No <50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 01/30/09 15.97 7.42 8.55 No <50 73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 04/01/09 15.97 7.34 8.63 No <50 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9D 07/02/09 15.97 7.71 8.26 No <50 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoD 011110 15.97 7413 8.84 No <50 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOE 10/24/88 — = = = 1.3 <10 <20 <10
MWSE 10/13/89 = = - 15 <05 2.1 <30
MWOE 10/19/90 & - <50 = 40 <05 0.9 <0.5
MWOE Oct-90 Well destroyed.
MWOF 12/06/88 - = s <05 <1.0 <20 <10
MWOF 10/13/89 - - = = <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3.0
MWOF 10/19/90 ~ = == <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 02/05/92 96.96 | 5.81 91.15 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MWOF 05/05/92 96.96 | 5.86 91.10 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
MWOF 09/14/92 96.96 | = = — - — —
MWOF 11/16/92 96.96 | 5.82 91.14 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWOF 02/03/93 96.96 | 5.55 91.41 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MWOF 05/18/93 96.96 | 5.86 91.10 . - - -
MWOF 05/19/93 96.96 | - - <50 <0.5 12 6.8
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B m E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugll) {(pglL) (rg/t) (ng/L) (pglt) (pglL) (nglt)
MWQF 08/26/93 96.96 | 5.86 91.10 - <50 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9F 11/04/93 96.961 5.96 91.00 - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 02/04/94 96.96 | 5.68 91.28 - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9OF 05/31/94 96.96 | 5.76 91.20 - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 10/26/94 8.37 5.96 241 - -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQF 05/15/95 8.37 5.52 2.85 -- - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWgF 11/02/95 8.37 6.60 1.77 -— - — -— - — -— -
MWSF 04/26/96 8.37 6.50 1.87 No <50 57 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOaF 08/22/96 8.37 5.74 2.63 No <50 5.8 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9F 02/24/97 8.37 -— - No <50 <30 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 03/16/98 8.37 — -— No - - - -— — -—
MW9IF 04/21/98 8.37 - - - - -— - —- —_ -—
MWaF 07/22/98 11.38 -— -— - -— -— — - - -
MW9F 12/22/98 11.38 5.47 5.91 No <50 81 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9IF 02/26/99 11.38 5.35 6.03 No <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQF 05/18/99 11.38 5.62 5.76 No <50 61.6 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 08/03/99 11.38 6.32 5.06 No <50 3.10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 12/03/99 11.38 5.59 5.79 No <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <0.5
MWOF 02/29/00 11.38 4.70 6.68 No <50 52 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWgF 05/18/00 11.38 5.37 6.01 No <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 07/24/00 11.38 5.65 5.73 No <50 170 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWgF 10/09/00 11.38 5.71 5.67 No <50 170 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQF 01/10/01 11.38 4.30 7.08 No <50 140 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQF 04/10/01 11.38 5.20 6.18 No <50 50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQF 07/12/01 11.38 - - No <50 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 08/17/01d 11.38 - - - - - - - - - -
MWSF 10/41/01 11.38 5.82 5.56 No <50 260 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOYF 11/01/01 11.38 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MW9YF 01/11/02 11.38 5.12 6.26 No <100 67.0e — <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
MWOF 04/12/02 11.38 5.50 5.88 No 55.9 58.6 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWQF 07/12/02 11.38 5.65 5.73 No 102 121 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9IF 10/11/02 11.38 5.67 5.71 No 99.9 128 138 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9OF 01/10/03 11.38 5.09 6.29 No <50.0 455 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 04/09/03 11.38 5.39 5.99 No <50.0 50.8 -— <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 07/22/03 11.38 5.52 5.86 No 82.3 64.0 -— <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9OF 10/01/03 11.38 5.59 5.79 No 67.0 - 56.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQF 01/06/04 11.38 5.21 6.17 No <50.0 - 36.7 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQF 06/07/04 11.38 6.03 5.35 No <50.0 - 20.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street

Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/l) (ug/l) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pgll)
MWOF 08/30/04 11.38 h h h <50.0h = 14.0h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWOF 12/13/04 11.38 4.80 6.58 No <50.0 - 134 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWOF 03/14/05 11.38 5.10 6.28 No <50.0 - 4.20 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 06/08/05 11.38 5.38 6.00 No <50.0 - 8.70 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 08/01/05 11.38 5.53 5.85 No <50.0 19.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 12/09/05 | 11.38 = s = = A5 —
MWOF 12/30/05 11.38 4.81 6.57 No <50.0 7.01 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9F 03/07/06 j 11.38 — i i == = =5
MWOF 06/26/06 | 11.38 e - = o == =
MWOF 09/25/06 11.38 5.56 5.82 No <50.0 6.52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 12/15/06 11.38 5.10 6.28 No <50 7.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 03/29/07- Present
MW9G 12/06/88 = e — 0.8 <10 <20 <1.0
MWOG 10/13/89 = — = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
MWOG 10/19/90 — == <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G 02/05/92 98.51 5.59 92.92 — <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 05/05/92 98.511 5.60 92.91 <50 - 15 3.8 1 47
MW9G 09/14/92 98.511 - = = = - —
MWaG 11/16/92 98.51 | 5.78 92.73 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G 02/03/93 98.511 5.05 93.46 64 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 05/18/93 98.511 5.62 92.89 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G 08/26/93 98.51 | 5.86 92.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 11/04/93 98.511 5.96 92.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 02/04/94 98.511 5.48 93.03 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G 05/31/94 98.511 5.50 93.01 < o= e i
MWOG 10/26/94 9.95 5.76 4.19 — T i =
MW9G 05/15/95 9.95 4.88 5.07 — = s = e
MW9G 11/02/95 9.95 5.92 4.03 No <50 <10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 04/26/96 9.95 5.28 467 No <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G 08/22/96 9.95 5.57 438 No <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G 02/24/97 9.95 5.30 4.65 No <50 240 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
MW9G 03/16/98 9.95 == — — - —_ — — - —
MW9G 04/21/98 9.95 == - - — - - - —
MWOG 07/22/98 12.99 — - = — - — - —
MW9G 12/22/98 12.99 5.28 7.7 No <50 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 02/26/99 12.99 5.31 7.68 No <50 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G 05/18/99 12.99 5.18 7.81 No <1,000 3,990 <10 <10 <10 <10
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pg/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (pg/l) (pglL) (pg/L) (pglL)
MWSG 08/03/99 12.99 6.00 6.99 No <50 1,340 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOaG 12/03/99 12.99 5.27 7.72 No <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 055b
MWIG 02/29/00 12.99 4.60 8.39 No <50 7,900 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G 05/18/00 12.99 5.16 7.83 No <50 2,400 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 07/24/00 12.99 5.20 7.79 No <50 1,000 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoG 10/09/00 12.99 5.26 7.73 No <50 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 01/10/01 12.99 5.18 7.81 No <50 1,200 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 04/10/01 12.99 5.08 7.91 No <50 9,100 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 07/12/01 12.99 - - No <50 3,000 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 08/17/01 d 12.99 - -— - - - -— -— - -— -
MW9G 10/11/01 12.99 5.48 7.51 No <50 1,600 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 11/01/01 12.98 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWOG 01/11/02 12.98 4.97 8.01 No 419 945e — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaG 04/12/02 12.98 5.12 7.86 No 10,700 11,000 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWG 07/12/02 12.98 5.31 7.67 No 2,310 3,140 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSG 10/11/02 12.98 5.39 7.59 No 1,630 2,040 2,090 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 01/10/03 12.98 4.90 8.08 No 367 566 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 04/09/03 12.98 5.15 7.83 No 3,730 3,990 --- <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOIG 07/22/03 12.98 5.30 7.68 No 1,070 968 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 10/01/03 12.98 5.41 7.57 No 1,300 — 1,570 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 01/06/04 12.98 4.92 8.06 No 568 -— 918 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWAG 06/07/04 12.98 5.49 7.49 No 457 — 324 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 08/30/04 12.98 h h h 428h - 369h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWAG 12/13/04 12.98 5.01 7.97 No 1,030 - 1,030 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWAG 03/14/05 12.98 4.98 8.00 No 395 -- 451 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 06/08/05 12.98 5.54 7.44 No 333 - 404 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 09/01/05 12.98 6.35 6.63 No 218 - 308 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.63
MWOG 12/09/05 j 12.98 - - - -—- - — - —_ -— -—
MWOG 12/30/05 12.98 4.83 8.15 No 75.3 - 69.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOG 03/07/06 12.98 -— -— - -— -—- - - - -— -
MWoG 06/26/06 j 12.98 - -— - - - --- - — — —
MW9G 09/25/06 12.98 8.41 4.57 No 94.5 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWIG 12/15/06 12.98 5.30 7.68 No 50k - 52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9G 03/29/07- Present j
MWSH 12/06/88 — — -— - - - - <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0
MWgoH 10/13/89 — - - -— —— -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
MWOH 10/19/90 — - - — <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling TOC Elew. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (vgl) (ught) (nglt) (pglt) (ugl.) (ught) (uglt)
MW9H 02/05/92 97.141 7.70 89.44 - <50 - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaH 05/05/92 97.141 8.12 89.02 - <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWgH 09/14/92 97.14| - - -— - — -— = = ane —
MWOH 11/16/92 97.141 - - — - - - = — - —
MWGH 02/03/93 97.141 7.72 89.42 - 280 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 05/18/93 97.141 8.12 89.02 — <50 - -— <0.5 <0.5 1.1 6.4
MW9H 08/26/93 97.141 8.14 89.00 — <50 --- - 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 11/04/93 97.141 8.15 88.99 - <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGH 02/04/94 97.141 7.98 89.16 - <50 - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 05/31/94 97.141 8.80 88.34 - <50 — — 0.92 1.1 <0.5 0.86
MWSH 10/26/94 8.58 8.12 0.46 -— <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 05/15/95 8.58 7.88 0.70 - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSH 11/02/95 8.58 8.40 0.18 No <50 <10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSH 04/26/96 8.58 8.05 0.53 No — — -— -— — -— —_
MWgH 08/22/96 8.58 8.17 0.41 No -— — -— - — - -
MWOH 02/24/97 858 - - - - - — -— - - -
MWoH 03/16/98 8.58 - - -— -— - - --- - --- -
MWOH 04/21/98 8.58 - - - - - — - - - —
MWaH 07/22/98 11.61 - -— -— - — -— — - -
MWaH 12/22/98 11.61 7.81 3.80 No <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGH 02/26/99 11.61 7.61 4.00 No <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWGH 05/18/99 11.61 8.00 3.61 No <50 3.98 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaH 08/03/99 11.61 6.05 5.56 No <50 <25 -— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWG&H 12/03/99 11.61 5.32 6.29 No <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.57b
MWSH 02/29/00 11.61 7.10 4.51 No <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 05/18/00 11.61 7.84 3.77 No <50 9.7 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 07/24/00 11.61 7.94 3.67 No <50 17 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3H 10/09/00 11.61 8.09 3.52 No <50 13 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
MWaH 01/10/01 11.61 7.89 3.72 No <50 11 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05
MWOH 04/10/01 11.61 8.71 2.90 No <50 44 - <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36
MWgaH 07/12/01 11.61 - - No <50 28 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSH 08/17/01d 11.61 - - - - - = - - s
MWGH 10/11/01 11.61 8.15 3.46 No <50 30 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWH 11/01/01 11.59 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWOH 01/11/02 11.59 7.48 4.11 No <50.0 20.5e — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9H 04/12/02 11.59 7.68 3N No <50.0 32.8 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWgH 07/12/02 11.59 8.06 3.53 No <50.0 34.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 10/11/02 11.59 7.83 3.76 No <50.0 331 28.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ugll) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/l) (palL) (ugll)
MWOH 01/10/03 11.59 7.39 4,20 No <50.0 16.0 0.5 0.8 0.6 1.8
MWOH 04/09/03 11.59 7.69 3.90 No <50.0 26.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 07/22/03 11.59 7.94 3.65 No 55.3 347 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWOH 10/01/03 11.59 7.93 3.66 No <50.0 32.3 <0.50 <0.5 <05 0.9
MWoH 01/06/04 11.59 7.27 432 No <50.0 10 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWH 06/07/04 11.59 7.99 3.60 No 50.6 71.7 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWH 08/30/04 11.59 h h h 64.2h 51.0h <0.50h <0.5h <0.50h <0.5h
MWOH 12/13/04 11.59 7.22 437 No <50.0 14.0 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 1.2
MWOH 03/14/05 11.59 6.96 463 No <50.0 274 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 06/08/05 11.59 7.53 406 No 52.6 68.8 <0.50 <05 <05 <0.5
MWOH 09/01/05 11.59 7.82 3.77 No 140 71.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 12/09/05
MWOH 12/30/05 11.59 7.27 432 No <50.0 13.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 03/07/06 11.59 —
MWH 06/26/06 | 11.59
MWOH 09/25/06 11.59 7.96 3.63 No 595 71.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 12/15/06 11.59 7.42 417 No 57 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoH 03/29/07- Present j
Mwal 11/15/90 - - = = 55 40 1.1 1.2 2.2
MWl 02/05/92 98.66 | 5.56 93.10 = <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 05/05/92 98.66 5.60 93.06 <50 0.9 <05 <0.5 0.7
MWl 09/14/92 98.661 6.12 92.54 -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 11/16/92 98.66 5.82 92.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWol 02/03/93 98.66 492 93.74 — 240 46 1.1 2.3 2.1
MWl 05/18/93 98.66 | 5.60 93.06 - 79 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 08/26/93 98.66 | 5.91 92.75 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 11/04/93 98.66 | 6.03 92.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwol 02/04/94 98.66 | 5.37 93.29 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
Mwal 05/31/94 98.66 | 5.46 93.20 240 0.66 0.63 <0.5 1.4
MWl 10/26/94 10.11 5.88 4.23 150 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
Mwol 05/15/95 10.11 4.94 517 56 = <0.5 0.82 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 11/02/95 10.11 6.04 407 No <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwol 04/26/96 10.11 5.27 484 No <50 99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwol 08/22/96 10.11 5.66 4.45 No <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 02/24/97 10.11 5.24 4.87 No 120 9,100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MWl 03/16/98 10.11 4.91 5.20 No <200 59,000 13 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MWl 04/21/98 10.11 5.08 5.03 No <500 59,000 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street

Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling TOC Elewv. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (pgll) (nglL) (ug/L) (nglL) (pght) {ngL)
Mwal 07/22/98 13.14 544 7.70 No <500 62,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Mwal 12/22/98 13.14 532 7.82 No 200 51,000 - 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 02/26/99 13.14 4714 8.43 No <500 9,700 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWl 05/18/99 13.14 5.30 7.84 No <1,000 3,730 -— <10 <10 <10 <10
MWl 08/03/99 13.14 5.98 7.16 No <50 21,900 -— <0.5 0.650 <0.5 <05
MwWal 12/03/99 13.14 5.31 7.83 No <250 2,000 -— 3.9 29 <25 14
MWl 02/29/00 13.14 4.20 8.94 No 50 16,000 — 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9I 05/18/00 13.14 512 8.02 No <50 2,900 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 07/24/00 13.14 541 7.73 No <250 43,000 - <25 <25 <25 <25
MW9l 10/09/00 13.14 5.41 7.73 No <2,500 54,000 - 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 01/10/01 13.14 5.24 7.90 No <250 36,000 - <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5
Mwal 04/10/01 13.14 4.84 8.30 No <50 4,800 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWal 07/12/01 13.14 - - No <50 8,400 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 08/17/01 13.14 6.49 6.65 - - — - - - -— -
Mwal 10/11/01 13.14 5.64 7.50 No <250 38,000 - <25 <25 <25 <25
Mwal 11/01/01 13.13 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWl 01/11/02 13.13 4.80 833 No 1,330e 5,400e - 4.80e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwal 04/12/02 13.13 522 7.9 No 1,460 1,480 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 07/12/02 13.13 5.50 7.63 No 4,460 6,490 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Mwol 10/11/02 13.13 5.35 7.78 No 31,300 37,700 51,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWl 01/10/03 13.13 4.75 8.38 No 4,820 6,180 - 9.4 0.7 1.1 1.3
Mwal 04/09/03 13.13 5.15 7.98 No 2,130 1.510 - 22.3 1.9 1.5 1.5
MWl 07/22/03 13.13 5.50 7.63 No 2,330 2,540 — 1.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwaol 10/01/03 13.13 5.65 7.48 No 6,080 —- 4,610 1.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 01/06/04 13.13 4.50 8.63 No 175 - 61.3 0.90 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MWl 06/07/04 13.13 6.87 6.26 No 4,620 - 3,410 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 08/30/04 13.13 h h h 817h - 847h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
Mwoal 12/13/04 13.13 4.47 8.66 No <50.0 - 14.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 03/14/05 13.13 5.05 8.08 No 96.7 - 449 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWai 06/08/05 13.13 6.47 6.66 No 1,230 - 321 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
MwWol 09/01/05 13.13 5.60 7.53 No 170 - 62.3 1.22 0.77 <0.50 <0.50
MWal 12/09/05 13.13 6.82 6.31 No 78.3 - 81.0 <0.50 0.58 <0.50 <0.50
MWoi 12/30/05 13.13 423 8.90 No -— -— — — — — -
MWaI 03/07/06 13.13 5.08 8.05 No <50 — 0.96 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwal 06/26/06 13.13 5.30 7.83 No <50 - 3.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 09/25/06 13.13 6.17 6.96 No 50.9 - 24.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwol 12/15/06 13.13 5.45 7.68 No <50 - 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWal 03/29/07 13.13 6.35 6.78 No <50 - 1.15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.62
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Senvice Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (fest) (fest) (pglL) (ugll) (ug/L) (pglL) (pgll) (nglL) (bgiL)
MWQl 06/12/07 13.13 5.87 7.26 No <50 0.53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 08/23/07 13.13 6.14 6.99 No <50 - 0.86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 11/27/07 13.13 6.48 6.65 No <50 -- 0.69 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwal 02/01/08 13.13 4.28 8.85 No <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwal 05/19/08 13.13 6.29 6.84 No <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9l 08/01/08 13.13 6.01 7.12 No <50 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 10/07/08 13.13 5.59 7.54 No <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 01/30/09 13.13 5.05 8.08 No <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwal 04/01/09 13.13 4.99 8.14 No <50 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwol 07/02/09 13.13 5.42 7.71 No <50 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWo| 0111110 13.13 5.18 7.95 No <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Grab Groundwater Samples
WS-02 09/20/88 - - - - 25,000n - - 12,000n <73m <80m <80m
MW-9A 09/20/88 - - —_ -— <76n — - <76m <73m <80m <80m
WS-10 09/20/88 - - - — <76n - - <76m <73m <80m <80m
W-Comp 10/26/00 - - - - — - - — - -—
W-13-DP1  08/31/07 - - -— - <50 -— 9.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-15-DP2 08/27/07 -— — -— -— <50 - 7.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-10-DP3  08/28/07 - -— - -— <50 - 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-15-DP3 08/28/07 — -— — - 160 -— 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-19-DP6 08/31/07 - - — — 1,300 --- 4,800 <50 <50 <50 <50
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
NAPL = Non-aqueous phase liquids.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 80158B.
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 8260B = Methy tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Metals = Metfals analyzed using EPA Method 200.7.
pa/ll = Micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected at or above the stated laboratory detection limit.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
a = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 05/27/99.
b = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
c = Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on 08/17/01. Samples were not taken.
d = Waéllinaccessible.
e = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica, Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected by differing laboratory
quantitation methods.
f = Sample erroneously labeled MA9B on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
g = Insufficient sample volume to perform analyses.
h = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
i = Well sampled using no-purge method.
i = Well not gauged and/or sampled due to encroachment permit restrictions.
k = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range.
| = Elevation relative to temporary benchmark with an arbitrary elevation of 100.0 feet.
m = Analyzed using EPA Method 602.
n = Analyzed using DHS Method-LUFT Field Manual.
o = Hydrocarbon pattern does not match that of the specified standard.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (nglL) (uglt) (pg/L) (pglt) (ug/L) (ught) (Wgl)
Monitoring Well Samples
MWOA 06/13/88- 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW9A 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9A 01/10/03 - - -~ - - -— ---
MW9A 04/09/03 —_ - — - — -
MWOA 07/22/03 - - - --- - - ---
MWOA 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 2.80 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 —-
MWOA 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 4.90 11,900 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOA 06/07/04 —_ — —-- -—- — - <2,500
MW9A 08/30/04 d - - - — — - -
MWOA 12/13/04 - - - — - - -
MW9A 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 1.00 14,400 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOA 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22,400 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOA 09/01/05 - - — - —- - -
MW9A 12/09/05 — — - - -~ - -
MW9A 12/30/05 - - - — -- - -
MWO9A 03/07/06 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,600 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000
MW9A 06/26/06 — - - — - - <1,000
MWOA 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWOA 12/15/06 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,200 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000
MWOA 03/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 297 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWOA 06/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOA 08/23/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOA 11/27/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOA 02/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWO9A 05/19/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOA 08/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW9A 10/07/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWOA 01/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWOA 04/01/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 63
MWOA 07/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWOA 01/41/10 d - - - - —— - -
MWaB 06/13/88- 07/12/02

Not analyzed for these analytes.
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (nght) (ught) (Hglt) (bglt) (ug/t) (pgft) (pgl)
MW9B 10/11/02 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW9B 01/10/03 -— - - — - -
MWaB 04/09/03 - - —_ - --- -— -
MW9B 07/22/03 - - — - - - —
MW9B 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 9.70 2,430 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9B 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 9.00 11,500 0.80 <0.50 -
MWOB 06/07/04 - -— - — e - <50.0
MW9B 08/30/04 - - — - - - <50.0j
MW9B 12/13/04 -— - - == o= = —
MW9B 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4,800 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOB 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,320 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW9B 09/01/05 - - - - - - -
MwWaB 12/09/05 — - — — — - -—
MW9B 12/30/05 — - - — — - -
MWSIB 03/07/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,200 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW9B 06/26/06 - - - - - - -
MWOB 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 70.1 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW9B 12/15/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 56 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWoB 03/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 734 <0.500 <0.500 ---
MW9B 06/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 270 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOB 08/23/07 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 520 <5.0 <5.0 -—
MWOB 11/27/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 51 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOoB 02/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW9B 05/19/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9B 08/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW9B 10/07/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.4 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW9B 01/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWoB 04/01/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW9B 07/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwoB 01/11/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwaC 06/13/88- 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwWeaC 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 343 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWaC 01/10/03 - - . - - e
MWaC 04/09/03 - = = - - - -
MW9IC 07/22/03 - - . -
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (pg/L) (nglt) (ug/L) (pgll) (pg/L) (pglL) (pglt)
MweC 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 2.70 38,400 <0.50 <0.50 —
MwWoC 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 250 90,700 0.80 <0.50 -
MW9C 06/07/04 - - - -— <50.0
Mwac 08/30/04 - - --- - - <50.0j
MWaC 12/13/04 - -- - — =
MWOC 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 674 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MwWoC 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 817 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOC 09/01/05 - -- - - P —
MweC 12/09/05 - - - - - -
MW9C 12/30/05 — - - --- - -— -
MWaC 03/07/06 <2.5 <25 <25 160 <25 <2.5 —
Mwec 06/26/06 - - - — — -— —
MwaC 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWaC 12/15/06 <2.5 <25 <25 <60 <25 <25 —
MwaC 03/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500
MW9C 06/12/07 <2.5 <25 <25 <100 <25 <25 -
MwW9C 08/23/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWgC 11/27/07 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 <1.0 —
MWaC 02/01/08 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 —
MwoC 05/19/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50
Mwac 08/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50
MWaC 10/07/08 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500
MWOC 01/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWeC 04/01/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MWoC 07/02/09 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0
MwaC 01/11/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.4 <0.50 <0.50
MWSD 10/24/88- 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWD 10/11/02 g - - — “e-
MWD 01/10/03 - — - - -
MWD 04/09/03 --- — - — — -
MWD 07/22/03 --- — - - =
MWD 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 235 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWD 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 51.8 <0.50 <0.50
MwWaD 06/07/04 --- - - — <50.0
MWaD 08/30/04 h s — -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califonia

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (pglL) (uglt) (pglL) (pgit) (pg/lL) (pglt) (pglL)
MWAaD 12/13/04 -— - - - -—_ -~ o
MW9D 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWSD 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 57.8 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWaD 09/01/05 - — - - — == -
MWSD 12/09/05 - - - - - - -
MWD 12/30/05 d - - — - -—- -
MWD 03/07/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWD 06/26/06 -— - - — --- -— —
MW3D 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWD 12/15/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWD 03/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWAaD 06/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWD 08/23/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWaD 11/27/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWD 02/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwWSaD 05/19/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MWaD 08/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWaD 10/07/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWD 01/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWD 04/01/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwWaD 07/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWaD 011110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOE 10/24/88- 10/19/90 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWOE Oct-90 Well destroyed.
MWOF 12/06/88- 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWOF 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MWQOF 01/10/03 - - - - — - -
MWOF 04/09/03 - - - - — - -
MWQF 07/22/03 - - - — —— - .
MWGF 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOF 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13.7 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9IF 06/07/04 - - - — —_ - <50.0
MWOF 08/30/04 --- - - - — - <50.0j
MWOF 12/13/04 - -—
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Senvice Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, Califomia

Well iD Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (uglL) (bgh.) (uglt) (pght) (pglL) (nght) (uglL)
MWOF 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW9F 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW9F 09/01/05 -— - - - - — -
MWOF 12/09/05 | -— - == = == — -
MWaF 12/30/05 -— s w = — — —
MWOF 03/07/06 j - =i = — — sm —
MWOF 06/26/06 | - - - — i === -
MWOF 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
MWOF 12/15/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9F 03/29/07 - Present
MWOG 12/06/88- 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWaG 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MW9G 01/10/03 - - - - - — o=
MWOG 04/09/03 — — - - - - —
MWOG 07/22/03 -— - s st = - —
MWOG 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17.1 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOG 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 367 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWaG 06/07/04 - - -— — e = <50.0
MWaG 08/30/04 - - -— — - -— <50.0j
MWOG 12/13/04 — - — -— == — =
MWG 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 569 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW9OG 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOG 09/01/05 - - -— — - —
MWOG 12/09/05 j — -— — = =
MWaG 12/30/05 -— — s =
MWaG 03/07/06 j - - -— -— - — -
MWOG 06/26/06 j - - -— -— - -
MWG 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWOIG 12/15/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9G 03/29/07 - Present j
MWGH 12/06/88- 10/19/90 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWaH 11/02/95 <50 <10 - - -— <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 04/26/96- 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWOH 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (pg/L) {ught) (pglL) (pg/L) (poll) (pgh) (pg/lL)
MWSH 01/10/03 - s =
MWSH 04/09/03 - == == —
MWgH 07/22/03 = - — -
MWOH 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOH 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 =
MWEH 06/07/04 - —- - — — = <50.0
MW8H 08/30/04 — o <a - i <50.0j
MWOH 12/13/04 — s = = -
MW9H 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWaH 06/08/05 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOH 09/01/05 — — —
MWSH 12/09/05 | . — — -
MWoH 12/30/05 = =, s
MWEH 03/07/06 | i o= = s = —
MWOH 06/26/06 | = = — &= = — —
MWSH 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWoH 12/15/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50
MWQH 03/29/07 - Present j
MWl 11/15/90- 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWl 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 241 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 01/10/03 - - - = —
MWl 04/09/03 = == — — —
Mwal 07/22/03 — - — —
MWl 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 1.50 30,300 <0.50 <0.50 o
MWl 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 377 <0.50 <0.50 =
MWal 06/07/04 - s s o <50.0
MWl 08/30/04 s = o = <50.0j
Mwol 12/13/04 = — = aE
MWl 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,640 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 47,000 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwal 09/01/05 — — —
MWl 12/09/05 — - — e e - -
MWl 12/30/05 - = < - e
MWl 03/07/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwel 06/26/06 — E= = e <100
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (nglt) (ugit) (ug/L) (pgh) (ug/t) (Hglt) (uglt)
Mwol 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 10,300 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mwal 12/15/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 730 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWl 03/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 632 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWl 06/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140 <0.50 <0.50
MWQI 08/23/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW9I 11/27/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwol 02/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwol 05/19/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWl 08/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWl 10/07/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWl 01/30/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
Mwol 04/01/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWl 07/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
Mwol 011110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
Grab Groundwater Samples
WS-02 09/20/88 - - - — - —- -
MW-9A 09/20/88 --- — - — - - -
WS-10 09/20/88 - — - - - --- -
W-Comp 10/26/00 — - -— - - — —
W-13-DP1 08/31/07 ND ND ND <10 ND ND -
W-15-DP2 08/27/07 ND ND ND <10 ND ND -
W-10-DP3 08/28/07 ND ND ND <10 ND ND —
W-15-DP3 08/28/07 ND ND ND 67 ND ND -
W-19-DP6 08/31/07 ND ND ND 2,900 ND ND -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia

Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elewv. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
NAPL = Non-aqueous phase liquids.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218.
MTBE 8260B = Methy! tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Metals = Metals analyzed using EPA Method 200.7.
pgll. = Micrograms per liter.
ND = Notdetected at or above the stated laboratory detection limit.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.

- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
a = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 05/27/99.
b = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
c = Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on 08/17/01. Samples were not taken.
d = Waellinaccessible.
e = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica, Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected by differing laboratory
quantitation methods.
f = Sample erroneously labeled MA9B on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
g = Insufficient sample volume to perform analyses.
h = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
i = Well sampled using no-purge method.
= Well not gauged and/or sampled due to encroachment permit restrictions.
k = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range.
! = Elevation relative to temporary benchmark with an arbitrary elevation of 100.0 feet.
= Analyzed using EPA Method 602.
Analyzed using DHS Method-LUFT Field Manual.
= Hydrocarbon pattern does not match that of the specified standard.

o 3 3
I
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ALAMEDA COUNTY R
HEALTH CARE SERVICES WE
AGENCY f

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

E @ E E W E 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
i i (510) 587-6700
AUG 0 6 2008 i

July 31, 2008 B Y ssunsussisisisimene
Jennifer Sedlachek

ExxonMobil

4096 Piedmont, Ave., #194

Oakland, CA 94611

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000390 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101343, Exxon 7-
0238, 2200 East 12" St.,, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Sedlachek:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed case file for the site including
the most recently submitted documents entitled Addendum to the Work Plan for Additional Soil
and Groundwater Investigation dated June 4, 2007, Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report dated May 15, 2008 and the Notification of Remediation System Shut Down dated
July 17, 2008 prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI). The addendum addresses
ACEH’s comments to the April 10, 2007 work plan and proposes borings to delineate both the
vertical and horizontal extent of hydrocarbons and oxygenates both on and off-site and
recommends updating the site conceptual model (SCM).

The remediation reports indicate that dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons and oxygenate
concentrations have reached asymptotic levels at concentrations near or below the detection
levels and the remaining concentrations in water have declined to maximum concentrations of 77
micrograms per liter (ug/L) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), <0.50 pg/L
benzene 130 pg/L methyl tertiary butyl ether and 29 pg/L tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), levels that
ne longer justify active remediation.

ACEH generally concurs with both the proposed scope of work and the conclusions presented in
the report and requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed
scope of work, and send us the technical report requested below. The proposed scope of work
may be implemented provided that the modifications requested in the technical comments below
are addressed and incorporated during field implementation. Submittal of a revised work plan is
not required.

JECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Borings. In addition to collecting continuous core and submitting samples every 5
feet, please also sample and analyze at each lithologic change and at intervals where
staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed for your list of proposed analytes.



Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek
RO0000380

July 31, 2008

Page 2

Include plots of the contaminant plumes on your maps, cross-sections, diagrams, and
update your SCM in the report requested below.

2. Post Remediation Monitoring. Please begin post remediation monitoring at the site
but ensure that the system remains on-site in case groundwater concentrations rebound
significantly. ACEH also requests that you continue to pursue the off-site encroachment
permits for the three monitaring wells so downgradient concentrations can be assessed
quarterly.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Barbara
Jakub), according to the schedule presented below:

1. November 28, 2008 - Soil and Water Investigation Report, including updated SCM.

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental
Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require
electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other
data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting
requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these
requirements (http://www.swrch,.ca.gov/ust/electronic _submittal/report_rgmts.shtml.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
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attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, sighature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 639-1287 or send me an electronic mail
message at barbara.jakub@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Jakut.az.'fj/

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Paula Sime, ERI, 601 N McDowell Blvd., Petaluma, CA 94954
Mr. Robert Ehlers, The Valero Companies, 685 West Third, Hanford, CA 93230
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland,
CA 94612-2032
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Barbara Jakub, ACEH
File
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Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

Oversight prog rams REVISION DATE: December 16, 2005
(LOP and SLIC) PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.
The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUI

REMENTS

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.

Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted,

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations

A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:;

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site.

i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
or

ii) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of Alicia Lam-Finneke.
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp.//alcoftp1.acgov.org

(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Login As.
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) .
d) Open "My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
e) With both "My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234

Report Upload)




